









































CODE COMPLIANCE ORDER
CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA

ORDER FINDING REPEAT VIOLATION AND ASSESSING FINE

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS,

Petitioner,
Case No. 10-04-3706
VS.
REGINA GAGNE,
Respondent.

/

RE: Violation of Section 78-395 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach
Gardens.

Address: 585 Riverside Drive

Palm Beach Gardens, Florida
Legal Description:  PLAT 1 PALM BEACH GARDENS ESTS LT 18 BLK 5
PCN: 52-43-42-18-03-005-0180

The Special Magistrate appointed by the City Council to hear code compliance cases for
the City of Palm Beach Gardens, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has heard
testimony at the Code Compliance Hearing held on the 18™ day of May, 2010, and based on the
evidence and testimony presented, entered an Order Finding Repeat Violation and Assessing
Fine. The following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order are hereby entered:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent, REGINA GAGNE, and her son BRAD GAGNE were
present at the hearing and there was a finding of proper notice of the violation and the hearing.
Ms. Gagne and Mr. Gagne appeared and testified.

2. Code Compliance Officer Michael Williams provided evidence and
testimony of the repeat violation.

3. This violation is a repeat violation.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the above-stated facts, Respondent is in repeat violation of Section 78-395 of
the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens.

ORDER

It is the Order of the Special Magistrate that Respondent, REGINA GAGNE,
immediately comply with Section 78-395 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach
Gardens. A Fine of Twenty-Five Dollars ($25.00) per day is hereby assessed for the violations
which existed on the property for three (3) days for a total Fine of Seventy-Five Dollars ($75.00).
It is the further Order of the Code Compliance Special Magistrate that the Respondent pay said
fine within thirty (30) days.

A certified copy of this Order may be recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach
County, Florida, and once recorded shall constitute a lien against the property upon which the
violation exists and upon any other real or personal property owned by the Respondent, pursuant
to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes.

Should Respondent violate the same Section of the Code again, Respondent may be
subject to a Fine of up to Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per day for such repeat violation.
Additionally, the Code Inspector is not required to give a reasonable time to correct the repeat
violation, and the case may be presented to the Special Magistrate even if the repeat violation has
been corrected prior to the Special Magistrate hearing.

Upon complying in any code compliance matter, it is always the responsibility of the
Respondent to contact the Code Compliance Division at (561) 799-4245 to request a
reinspection of the property.

DONE AND ORDERED THIS ./ | day of May, 2010.

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS
CODE COMPLIANCE

BY: /2 0o inbeathit
KEVIN WAGNER, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

Filed with City Clerk
Date: & 15 /0 :
By: A AA
Patricia Snider, CMC, City Clerk
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CODE COMPLIANCE ORDER
CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION AND ASSESSING FINE

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS,

Petitioner,
Case No. 10-04-3709
VS.

RIVERSIDE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LLC,

Respondent.
/

RE: Violation of Section 78-328 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach
Gardens.

Address: 10385 Riverside Drive
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33418

Legal Description: ~ GARDENS COMMERCE TR A (LESS PT K/A
PROPOSED BLDG 3 IN OR21674P402 & SLY 96.51 FT
OF NLY 112.59 FT OF E 243.52

PCN: 52-43-42-07-44-001-0020

The Special Magistrate appointed by the City Council to hear code compliance cases for
the City of Palm Beach Gardens, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has heard
testimony at the Code Compliance Hearing held on the 18" day of May, 2010, and based on the
evidence and testimony presented, entered an Order Finding Violation and Assessing Fine. The
following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order are hereby entered:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Respondent, RIVERSIDE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LLC, was
represented by GLENN STRABB at the hearing and there was a finding of proper notice of the
violation and of the hearing. Mr. Strabb testified and presented additional photographs of the
property. The photographs were entered into evidence as Respondent’s Exhibits 1 and 2.

2. Code Officer Michael Williams provided evidence and testimony of the violations
as contained in the evidentiary case file accepted into evidence. The City Forester, Mark
Hendrickson, and the City Forestry Technician, Raymond Caranci, also testified to the violation
on the property.

3. The violation is an irreversible and irreparable violation.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the above-stated facts, Respondent remains in violation of Section 78-328 of the
Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens. Said violations are irreversible and
irreparable violations of Section 78-328 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach
Gardens.
ORDER

It is the Order of the Code Compliance Special Magistrate that Respondent, RIVERSIDE
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LLC, shall comply with Section 78-328 of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens.

A Fine is hereby assessed in the amount of Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750.00) for this
violation. It is the further Order of the Code Compliance Special Magistrate that the Respondent
pay said fine within thirty (30) days.

A certified copy of this Order may be recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach
County, Florida, and, once recorded, shall constitute a lien against the property upon which the
violation exits and upon any other real or personal property owned by the Respondent, pursuant to
Chapter 162, Florida Statutes.

Should Respondent violate the same Section of the Code again, Respondent may be
subject to a Fine of up to Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per day for such repeat violation.
Additionally, the Code Inspector is not required to give a reasonable time to correct the repeat
violation and the case may be presented to the Special Magistrate even if the repeat violation has
been corrected prior to the Special Magistrate hearing.

Upon complying in any code compliance matter, it is always the responsibility of the
Respondent to contact the Code Compliance Department at (561) 799-4245 to request a
reinspection of the property.

DONE AND ORDERED THIS L1 day of May, 2010.

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS
CODE COMPLIANCE

N

€ \ ( “\
BY: //,\ sttt

KEVIN WAGNER, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

Filed with City Clerk

Date: 5-25 /¢
e F,\ »
By: Y {/',/ / {
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CODE COMPLIANCE ORDER
CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS,

Petitioner,
Case No. 10-04-3730

vs.
DREAMSTAR ACQUISITIONS V LLC,

Respondent.
/

RE: Violation of Section 78-303 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach
Gardens.

Address: 11000 Prosperity Farms Rd
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33418

Legal Description: ~ 5-42-43, W % OF SW 4 OF SW 4 OF SE 4 LYG E OF &
ADJ TO PROSPERITY FARMS RD (LESSN 300 FT & S
60 FT MONET RD R/W)

PCN: 52-43-42-05-00-000-5340

The Special Magistrate appointed by the City Council to hear code compliance cases for
the City of Palm Beach Gardens, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has heard
testimony at the Code Compliance Hearing held on the 18" day of May, 2010, and based on the
evidence and testimony presented, entered an Order Finding Violation. The following Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order are hereby entered:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Respondent, DREAMSTAR ACQUISITIONS V LLC, was represented by
attorney Stuart Klein and Brett Handler. There was a finding of proper notice of the violation and
of the hearing. Mr. Klein and Mr. Handler appeared and presented testimony.

2. Code Officer Robert Williams provided evidence and testimony that the violations
continue to exist on the property as contained in the evidentiary case file accepted into evidence.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the above-stated facts, Respondent remains in violation of Section 78-303 of the
Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens.

ORDER

It is the Order of the Code Compliance Special Magistrate that Respondent,
DREAMSTAR ACQUISITIONS V LLC, shall comply with Section 78-303 of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens on or before 4:00pm on the 18™ day of July,
2010.

If Respondent does not comply within the time specified, a Fine of Twenty-Five Dollars
($25.00) per day shall be assessed for each day the violation continues to exist.

If Respondent does not comply within the time specified, a Fine Assessment Hearing will
be held before the Special Magistrate on the 20™ day of July, 2010 at 2:00pm at the Palm Beach
Gardens City Council Chambers, 10500 North Military Trail, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida
33410.

Should you violate the same Section of the Code again, you may be subject to a fine of up
to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day for such repeat violation. Additionally, the Code
Inspector is not required to give a reasonable time to correct the repeat violation and the case may
be presented to the Special Magistrate even if the repeat violation has been corrected prior to the
Special Magistrate hearing.

Upon complying in any code compliance matter, it is always the responsibility of the
Respondent to contact the Code Compliance Division at (561) 799-4245 to request a
reinspection of the property.

DONE AND ORDERED THIS 4 day of May, 2010.

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS
CODE COMPLIANCE

BY: /"/C Lo
KEVIN WAGNER, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

(J\,, s ))\— AN

Filed with City Clerk

Date: 5 ;, <
SIS I A

By: 7 & ,// S\

“( Ric oo Shavsles. | cmte , Yy ey U<
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CODE COMPLIANCE ORDER
CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION AND ASSESSING FINE

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS,

Petitioner,
Case No. 10-04-3738
VS.
TACO BELL AMERICA INC.,,
Respondent.

/

RE: Violation of Section 78-328 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach
Gardens.

Address: 3800 Northlake Blvd
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33418

Legal Description:  19-42-43, E 210 FT OF W 1259.35 FT OF SLY 21949 FT
OF NLY 319.49 FT OF W 2 OF NW Y4

PCN: 52-43-42-19-00-000-3390

The Special Magistrate appointed by the City Council to hear code compliance cases for
the City of Palm Beach Gardens, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statufes, has heard
testimony at the Code Compliance Hearing held on the 18" day of May, 2010, and based on the
evidence and testimony presented, entered an Order Finding Violation and Assessing Fine. The
following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order are hereby entered:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Respondent, TACO BELL AMERICA INC., was represented by WADY
TACKTUK, EMMANUEL JASNOV, and JOHN TURNER at the hearing and there was a
finding of proper notice of the violation and of the hearing.

2. Code Officer Ismael Vazquez provided evidence and testimony of the violations
on the property as contained in the evidentiary case file accepted into evidence. City Forester
Mark Hendrickson and City Forestry Technician Raymond Caranci provided additional testimony
regarding the violations.

3. The violations are irreversible and irreparable violations.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the above-stated facts, Respondent remains in violation of Section 78-328 of the
Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach Gardens. Said violations are irreversible and
irreparable violations of Section 78-328 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Palm Beach
Gardens.
ORDER

It is the Order of the Code Compliance Special Magistrate that Respondent, TACO BELL
AMERICA INC., shall comply with Section 78-328 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Palm Beach Gardens.

A Fine is hereby assessed in the amount of Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) for this
violation. It is the further Order of the Code Compliance Special Magistrate that Respondent pay
said fine within thirty (30) days.

A certified copy of this Order may be recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach
County, Florida, and, once recorded, shall constitute a lien against the property upon which the
violation exits and upon any other real or personal property owned by the Respondent, pursuant to
Chapter 162, Florida Statutes.

Should Respondent violate the same Section of the Code again, Respondent may be
subject to a Fine of up to Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per day for such repeat violation.
Additionally, the Code Inspector is not required to give a reasonable time to correct the repeat
violation and the case may be presented to the Special Magistrate even if the repeat violation has
been corrected prior to the Special Magistrate hearing.

Upon complying in any code compliance matter, it is always the responsibility of the
Respondent to contact the Code Compliance Department at (561) 799-4245 to request a
reinspection of the property.

DONE AND ORDERED THIS A day of May, 2010.

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS
CODE COMPLIANCE

BY: /) O \

KEVIN WAGNER SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

Filed with City Clerk
Date: ° f y /o

By: £ oM AN
"? LRici o Ineeled, cc, T CAenk
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